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(iv) A proposal is under consideration of Department of Defence Production for setting up of a unit for the manu.-
t.acture of Marine Diesel Engines in the uaa of H.E.C.. ComPlex 10 that the additional load from this unit could be taken in the H£C (v) A team of Soviet experts is arri'riDc shortly to advise on the possiblities Of diversi1ica.tion and manufacture of equipment to cater to outside markets.

(b) (i) Manufacture of well Drilling rigs and Continuous Casting machines are now included in the manufacturing programme of Heavy Machine Building Plant. (ii) A proPOSal for the manufacture of Gas Cylinder. and Axle Tubes in the plant is under consideration. (iii) Additional lines of production in the Fo\lIldry' Forge Plant are being taken up to utilise
. surplus capacity in future years, such as production of crankshafts, for diesel locomotive works,
. components for marine diesal engines. spun pipe moulds, fraction gear and some ib!ms of defence equipments.
Steps have been taken to develop prototype of Roll Fuming lathes and deep hole 'boring machines "Vith a view to diversify production in Heavy Machine Tools Plant.

(c) Efforts of exports are being made through the assistance of our Commercial Counsellors abroad.
0fBcers of the Company had been to Middle Ealll; Countries, Australia, l'{evn:eaIand, South Vietnam, Singapore and Malayasia for export pr0-
motion.

~ ot late trom 'l1Iai1aDI

-16. SHRI YASHPAL SINGH: Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 1466 on the 28th
.July, 1967 regarding import of Jute tram Thailand and state:

(a) whether the Central Bureau of lnvestigatkm. has since investigated mto the complalnts regarding the import of Jute from Thailand;

Ch) if not, the reaIIOJ18 frw the dela7;
and

(c) when a fl.naJ. decision is likely to be taken in the matter?

THE MINIsTER OF COMMERCE
(SHRI DINESH SINGH): (a) The
C.B.I. was investigating one specific case and the investigation has been completed.

(b) Does not arise.

. (c) '!be final decision on the report IS expected within a short t.i.rne.

~ of s-n Coal IIIaeII
°17. SHRI MOHAMMAD ISMAIL:

SHRI K. M. ABRAHAM.
SHRI P. RAMAMURTI:'

Will the Minister of STEEL, MINEs AND METALS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are considering a proposal for compulsory amalgamation of. small coal mines' aJ)<I( ,

(b) if so, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF STEEr.. MINES
AND METALS (SHR P. c. SETHI)'
(a) . and (b). In order to exploIt th;
aVailable resources in the be;,t possible manner and with a view' to hav-
~ a scienW!.c and rational production pattern, the question Whether
t ~ ~ ou d be compulsory amalgamation of small and unecon0Inic cosl mines is under examination of the Government.

Beeessioo in ~

°18. SHRI ESWARA REDDY:
SHRI LILADHAR KOTOKI:
SHRI.SHRI GOPAL SABOO:
SHRI BEN! SHANKER
SHARMA:

SHRI R. BARUA:

Will the muster of INDUSTRIAt •
DEVELOPMENT AND COMPANY
AFFAIRs be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question
No. 2629 on the 1st Decem.bPr, 1967
and state:

(a) the further steps which have been taken to fight recession in in-
dustriel;

